



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

EMMETT TAYLOR, III, :
Defendant below, :
Appellant, :
 :
v. : No.: 660, 2015
 : On appeal from the Superior Court
STATE OF DELAWARE, : of the State of Delaware in and for
Plaintiff below, : Sussex County
Appellee. :

APPELLANT'S CORRECTED OPENING BRIEF

Kathi A. Karsnitz (No. 2133)
115 South Bedford Street
Georgetown, DE 19947
302-855-5848
Counsel for Emmett Taylor, III

Craig A. Karsnitz (No. 907)
Young, Conaway, Stargatt &
Taylor
110 W. Pine Street
P.O. Box 594
Georgetown, DE 19947
302-856-3571
Counsel for Emmett Taylor, III

Dated: February 2, 2016

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
NATURE AND STAGE OF THE PROCEEDINGS	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENTS	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS	5
ARGUMENT	16
I. Taylor was denied the right to a fair trial secured by the Sixth and Fourteenth Amendments to the U. S. Constitution and by Article 1, Section 7 of the Delaware Constitution of 1897 due to the ineffective assistance of trial counsel which prejudiced his right to a fair trial.	16
A. Question presented.....	16
B. Scope of review	16
C. Merits of Argument	17
1. Failure to move to sever the charge of Abuse of a Corpse from the charge of Murder in the First Degree.	18
2. Failure to pursue exculpatory and impeachment evidence by failing to identify and question Mi Young Jung’s husband and to impeach Jung’s trial testimony through use of her pre-trial statements, deposition testimony and her husband’s pre-trial statement.	23
3. Failure to prevent admission of an evidence bag mischaracterizing the murder weapon as bloody.	30
4. Failure to consult with a forensic pathologist as to the cause and manner of Mumford’s death.	35
5. Failure to consult with an appropriate expert to determine the degree and nature of force necessary to damage the pan.	49
6. Failure to effectively negotiate a plea to a lesser charge because trial counsel failed to undertake a reasonable investigation into the facts.	51
7. Trial counsels’ decision to pursue a mental illness defense was unreasonable and prejudiced Mr. Taylor’s right to a fair trial	

because it foreclosed all other reasonable investigation and did not support his chosen trial strategy.	53
8. Failure to object to prosecutorial misconduct.....	59
9. Failure to object to the jury having access to a crime scene video with un-redacted pejorative commentary from the Delaware State Police speculating on material facts.	62
II. Taylor was denied the rights secured by the Sixth, Fifth, Eighth and Fourteenth Amendments to the United States Constitution and by Article I, Sections 7 and 11 of the Delaware Constitution of 1897 due to the ineffective assistance of counsel at the penalty phase.	64
A. Question presented.....	64
B. Scope of review	64
C. Merits of Argument	64
1. Trial counsel failed to object to the State’s use of a psychiatric evaluation in violation of Superior Court Criminal Rule 12.2(e) and in violation of Taylor’s Fifth and Eighth Amendment rights.....	65
2. Trial counsel was ineffective for failing to object to certain aspects of Earline Harris’s testimony.....	69
3. Failure to ask for an instruction on the nature of an “ <i>Alford</i> ” plea to the sole statutory aggravator.....	71
III. Appellate counsel failed to provide Taylor with effective assistance of counsel in his direct appeal by failing to present claims which had a better likelihood of success than those they raised and which were grounded on his rights to due process, a fundamentally fair trial, a right to have all the elements of a capital crime found by a jury, and protection from cruel and unusual punishment.	74
A. Question presented.....	74
B. Scope of review	75
C. Merits of Argument	75
1. Appellate counsel failed to challenge the trial court’s denial of trial counsels’ Motion in Limine to have Delaware’s death penalty statute ruled unconstitutional.....	76
2. Appellate counsel failed to challenge the trial court’s ruling holding that an <i>Alford</i> plea constitutes a conviction for purposes of the prior violent conviction statutory aggravator.	78

3.	Failure to challenge on plain error grounds, the State’s Brady violation, admission of the evidence bag and crime scene video and prosecutorial misconduct.	81
4.	Failure to challenge the State’s use of a psychiatric evaluation in violation of Taylor’s Fifth and Sixth Amendment rights and to the admission of uncharged misconduct in the penalty phase.	81
	CONCLUSION.....	83

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Alford v. North Carolina</i> , 400 U. S. 25 (1970).....	passim
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000).....	73
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S.83 (1963).....	passim
<i>Brice v. State</i> , 815 A.2d 314 (Del. 2003)	73
<i>Cooke v. State</i> , 977 A.2d 803 (Del 2009)	55
<i>Crosby v. Delaware</i> , 346 F. Supp. 213 (D. Del. 1972).....	59
<i>Cunningham v. McDonald</i> , 689 A. 2d 1190 (Del. 1997)	47
<i>Drummond v. State</i> , 56 A.3d 1038 (Del. 2012)	19
<i>Estelle v. Smith</i> , 451 U.S. 454 (1981).....	64
<i>Farmer v. State</i> , 698 A.2d 946 (Del. 1997)	32
<i>Gomez v. State</i> , 25 A.3d 786 (Del. 2011)	33
<i>Hittson v. GDCP Warden</i> , 759 F.3d 1210 (U.S. Ct. of Appeals, 11 th Cir. 2014).....	66
<i>Hittson v. Humphrey</i> , 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 161727 (M.D. Ga., Nov. 13, 2012)	66

<i>Holloway v. Arkansas</i> , 435 U.S. 475 (1978).....	55
<i>Hunter v. State</i> , 815 A.2d 730 (Del. 2002)	58
<i>Hurst v. Florida</i> , 2016 U.S. LEXIS 619 (United States Supr. Ct., Jan. 12, 2016).....	74, 75
<i>Johnson v. State</i> , 983 A.2d 904 (Del. 2009)	68
<i>Longfellow v. State</i> , 2015 Del. LEXIS 156 (Del., March 23, 2015)	33
<i>Missouri v. Fry</i> , No. 10-444, 566 U. S., 132 S. Ct. 1399, 82 L. Ed. 2d 379	50
<i>Monceaux v. State</i> , 51 A. 3d 474 (Del. 2012)	19
<i>Moses v. Drake</i> , 2014 Del. Super. LEXIS 251 (Del. Super., May 13, 2014).....	45
<i>Mumford v. Paris</i> , 2002 Del. Super. LEXIS 69 (Del. Super., Jan. 25, 2002).....	47
<i>Norman v. State</i> , 976 A.2d 843 (Del. Supr. 2009)	passim
<i>Ortiz v. State</i> , 869 A.2d 285 (Del. 2005)	73, 74
<i>Pope v. State</i> , 632 A.2d 73 (Del. 1993)	22
<i>Probst v. State</i> , 547 A. 2d 114 (Del. 1986)	41
<i>Riley v. State</i> , 867 A.2d 902 (Del. Supr. 2004)	55

<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> , 536 U.S. 584 (2002).....	73, 74
<i>Ruiz v. State</i> , 820 A. 2d 372 (Del. 2003)	22
<i>Sanabria v. State</i> , 974 A.2d 107 (Del. Super. 2009).....	61
<i>Schad v. Arizona</i> , 501 U.S. 624 (1991).....	41
<i>Starling v. State</i> , 2015 Del. Lexis 665 (Del. Oct. 7, 2015)	16, 24
<i>Starling v. State</i> , 882, 747, 757 (Del. 2005)	73
<i>State v. Cohen</i> , 634 A. 2d 380 (Del. 1992)	68
<i>State v. McGraw</i> , 2002 Del. Super. LEXIS 339 (Del. Super. Ct., May 16, 2002).....	21
<i>State v. Sahin</i> , 7 A3d 450, 452 (Del. Supr. 2010)	55, 56
<i>State v. Taylor</i> , 2015 Del. Super. LEXIS 993 (Del. Super. Ct. Nov. 23, 2015)	passim
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984).....	passim
<i>Taylor v. State</i> , 28 A.3d 399 (Del. 2011)	1, 29
<i>United States v. Adderly</i> , 2010 U.S. Dist. Lexis 27371 (E. Dist. PA, March 19, 2010)	54
<i>United States v. Vega-Penarete</i> , 1992 U.S. App. LEXIS 21060 (U.S. Ct. of Appeals 4 th Cir., Sept. 1, 1992)	46

<i>Wainwright v. State</i> , 504 A.2d 1096 (1983).....	78
<i>Wiest v. State</i> , 542 A.2d 1193 (Del.1988).....	20, 21
<i>Woodward v. Alabama</i> , 134 S. Ct. 405 (2013).....	75
<i>Wright v. State</i> , 91 A.3d 972 (Del. 2014).....	16
STATUTES	
11 Del. C. § 221(c).....	40
11 Del. C. §222 (4).....	32
11 Del. C. §222 (5).....	32
11 Del C. § 301	59
11 Del. C. §4209(d)(3)(b)	66
11 Del. C. § 4209(e)(1)(i)	1,67, 75, 76
RULES	
Superior Court Criminal Rule 7(e)	41
Superior Court Criminal Rule 12.2(d)	64
Delaware Rule of Evidence 403	22
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
<i>ABA Guidelines</i> , The Duty to Investigate, Section 10.7.....	36, 52
